medium term outlook for the pip fruit sector, generally, is likely to be one of cautious optimism. 

3.0 RENTAL ASSESSMENT 

3.1 After examining all factors and subject to the overriding conditions we conclude the net market rental 

value of the property as at 13 March 2025 to be FORTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND 

FIFTY DOLLARS ($41,750) per annum: 

Gross Annual Rental   $47,893 

Less Tenant Outgoings:    

− Rates   $6,393  

− Insurance (Est)  $500 $6,893 

Net Rental    $41,750 

The above valuation assessment is exclusive of Goods and Services Tax. 

4.0 SPECIAL ASSUMPTIONS

[...]

The fourth boundary remains open to the Tutaekuri-Waimate Stream. 

Shelter 

20.7 There is no shelter contained on the property. 

21.0 RENTAL ASSESSMENT 

21.1 After examining all factors and subject to the overriding conditions we conclude the net market rental 

value of the property as at 13 March 2025 to be FORTY-ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND 

FIFTY DOLLARS ($41,750) per annum: 

Gross Annual Rental   $47,893 

Less Tenant Outgoings:    

− Rates   $6,393  

− Insurance (Est)  $500 $6,893 

Net Rental    $41,750 

The above valuation assessment is exclusive of Goods and Services Tax. 

Appendix A 

Statement of General Valuation Policies